
82564 Federal Register / Vol. 85, No. 244 / Friday, December 18, 2020 / Notices 

54 See Amendment No. 3, supra note 8. 
55 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2). 

56 Id. 
57 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(57) and (58). 

proposed rule change between the 
Commission and any person, other than 
those that may be withheld from the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552, will be 
available for website viewing and 
printing in the Commission’s Public 
Reference Room, 100 F Street, NE, 
Washington, DC 20549 on official 
business days between the hours of 
10:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. Copies of the 
filing also will be available for 
inspection and copying at the principal 
office of the Exchange. All comments 
received will be posted without change. 
Persons submitting comments are 
cautioned that we do not redact or edit 
personal identifying information from 
comment submissions. You should 
submit only information that you wish 
to make available publicly. All 
submissions should refer to File 
Number SR–CBOE–2020–055 and 
should be submitted by January 8, 2021. 
Rebuttal comments should be submitted 
by January 22, 2021. 

V. Accelerated Approval of Proposed 
Rule Change, as Modified by 
Amendment No. 3 

The Commission finds good cause for 
approving the proposed rule change, as 
amended by Amendment No. 3, prior to 
the 30th day after the date of 
publication of notice in the Federal 
Register. Amendment No. 3 provided 
additional detail and clarity on several 
points.54 Specifically, the Exchange 
revised the proposal to provide 
additional description on several 
aspects of the proposal, including 
operation of the multiple ‘‘zones’’ in the 
virtual trading floor, interaction of Floor 
Brokers and Maker Makers in the virtual 
trading floor, distribution and use of 
PAR workstations for purposes of 
participating in the virtual trading floor, 
market participant outreach and testing 
of the virtual trading floor, use of chat 
functionality in the virtual trading floor, 
regulatory surveillance of the virtual 
trading floor, and make technical and 
conforming changes. Amendment No. 3 
does not change the substance of the 
proposed rule change, but merely adds 
detail and clarification to several items 
of the proposal. Accordingly, the 
Commission finds good cause for 
approving the proposed rule change, as 
amended, on an accelerated basis, 
pursuant to Section 19(b)(2) of the 
Act.55 

VI. Conclusion 

It is therefore ordered, pursuant to 
Section 19(b)(2) of the Act,56 that the 
proposed rule change, as modified by 
Amendment No. 3 (SR–CBOE–2020– 
055), be, and hereby is, approved on an 
accelerated basis. 

For the Commission, by the Division of 
Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated 
authority.57 
J. Matthew DeLesDernier, 
Assistant Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2020–27839 Filed 12–17–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8011–01–P 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

[Disaster Declaration #16710 and #16711; 
Oregon Disaster Number OR–00111] 

Presidential Declaration Amendment of 
a Major Disaster for Public Assistance 
Only for the State of Oregon 

AGENCY: Small Business Administration. 

ACTION: Amendment 2. 

SUMMARY: This is an amendment of the 
Presidential declaration of a major 
disaster for Public Assistance Only for 
the State of OREGON (FEMA–4562–DR), 
dated 10/20/2020. Incident: Wildfires 
and Straight-line Winds. Incident 
Period: 09/07/2020 through 11/03/2020. 

DATES: Issued on 12/11/2020. 
Physical Loan Application Deadline 

Date: 01/13/2021. 
Economic Injury (EIDL) Loan 

Application Deadline Date: 07/20/2021. 

ADDRESSES: Submit completed loan 
applications to: U.S. Small Business 
Administration, Processing and 
Disbursement Center, 14925 Kingsport 
Road, Fort Worth, TX 76155. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A. 
Escobar, Office of Disaster Assistance, 
U.S. Small Business Administration, 
409 3rd Street SW, Suite 6050, 
Washington, DC 20416, (202) 205–6734. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The notice 
of the President’s major disaster 
declaration for Private Non-Profit 
organizations in the State of Oregon, 
dated 10/20/2020, is hereby amended to 
extend the deadline for filing 
applications for physical damage as a 
result of this disaster to 01/13/2021. 

All other information in the original 
declaration remains unchanged. 

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Number 59008) 

Cynthia Pitts, 

Acting Associate Administrator for Disaster 
Assistance. 
[FR Doc. 2020–27920 Filed 12–17–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8026–03–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Public Notice: 11282] 

Designation of Saraya al-Mukhtar as a 
Specially Designated Global Terrorist 

Acting under the authority of and in 
accordance with sections 1(a)(ii)(A) of 
Executive Order 13224 of September 23, 
2001, as amended by Executive Order 
13268 of July 2, 2002, Executive Order 
13284 of January 23, 2003, and 
Executive Order 13886 of September 9, 
2019, I hereby determine that the person 
known as Saraya al-Mukhtar, also 
known as Saraya al-Mokhtar, also 
known as SaM, also known as al- 
Mukhtar Brigades, also known as AMB, 
also known as Al-Mukhtar Companies, 
also known as Bahraini Islamic 
Resistance Al-Mukhtar Companies, also 
known as Bahraini Islamic Resistance, 
also known as Al-Muqawama al- 
Islamiyya al-Bahrania, is a foreign 
person who poses a significant risk of 
committing acts of terrorism that 
threaten the security of U.S. nationals or 
the national security, foreign policy, or 
economy of the United States. 

Consistent with the determination in 
section 10 of Executive Order 13224 that 
prior notice to persons determined to be 
subject to the Order who might have a 
constitutional presence in the United 
States would render ineffectual the 
blocking and other measures authorized 
in the Order because of the ability to 
transfer funds instantaneously, I 
determine that no prior notice needs to 
be provided to any person subject to this 
determination who might have a 
constitutional presence in the United 
States, because to do so would render 
ineffectual the measures authorized in 
the Order. 

This notice shall be published in the 
Federal Register. 

Dated: December 9, 2020. 

Michael R. Pompeo, 

Secretary of State. 
[FR Doc. 2020–27849 Filed 12–17–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4710–AD–P 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 22:22 Dec 17, 2020 Jkt 253001 PO 00000 Frm 00139 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\18DEN1.SGM 18DEN1kh
am

m
on

d 
on

 D
S

K
JM

1Z
7X

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S


		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-25T13:26:15-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




